were presented under 'Change in amounts due to customers' in the Cash Flows from Operating

Activities section;

17

Condensed interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. Capital Group
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

e) Cash flows related to the issuance and repayment/redemption of financial liabilities arising from the

issuance of debt securities were presented under Cash Flows from Financing Activities; previously,

these cash flows were presented under Cash Flows from Operating Activities in the line item 'Change

in liabilities from the issuance of debt securities'.

With a view to ensuring data comparability, all comparative data presented in this Group’s financial

statement have been appropriately restated, as shown below in tabular form.

Changes to the Statement of Profit or Loss:

Amount ‘000 PLN

01.01.2024 -
30.06.2024  data

previously
published

Change 1a)  Change 1b)  Change 1c)
01.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

restated data

Net interest income 2 535 817 0 0 0 2 535 817

Interest income and other of similar nature 4 174 626 0 0 0 4 174 626

Income calculated using the effective interest
method

4 116 833 0 0 (24 366) 4 092 467

Interest income from Financial assets at
amortised cost, of which:

3 479 000 0 0 (24 366) 3 454 634

- the impact of the adjustment to the gross
carrying amount of loans due to credit
holidays

(201 046) 0 0 0 (201 046)

Interest income from Financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive  income

637 833 0 0 0 637 833

Result of similar nature to interest from Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss

57 793 0 0 24 366 82 159

Interest expenses (1 638 809) 0 0 0 (1 638 809)

Net fee and commission income 390 121   0 0 390 121

Fee and commission income 524 571 0 0 0 524 571

Fee and commission expenses (134 450) 0 0 0 (134 450)

Dividend income 3 389 0 0 0 3 389

Result on derecognition of financial assets and
liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or
loss

(733) 0 0 0 (733)

Results on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

(2 189) 0 0 0 (2 189)

Result on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

5 798 0 0 0 5 798

Result on hedge accounting (1 456) 0 0 0 (1 456)

Result on exchange differences (86 601) 200 010 0 0 113 409

Other operating income 169 678 0 0 0 169 678

[…]

Administrative expenses (993 752) 0 0 0 (993 752)

Impairment losses on financial assets (172 330) 0 (18 146) 0 (190 476)

Impairment losses on non-financial assets (2 096) 0 0 0 (2 096)

Legal risk expenses connected with FX mortgage
loans, of which:

(1 123 590) (309 245) 0 0 (1 432 835)

   Provisions for legal risk (1 123 590) 0 0 0 (1 123 590)

Result on modification (61 849) 42 254 18 146 0 (1 449)

Depreciation (109 509) 0 0 0 (109 509)

Share of the profit of investments in subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0

Banking tax (34 522) 0 0 0 (34 522)

Profit before income taxes 246 575 0 0 0 246 575

Corporate income tax 110 358 0 0 0 110 358

Profit after taxes 356 933 0 0 0 356 933

18

Condensed interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. Capital Group
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

Amount ‘000 PLN

01.04.2024 -
30.06.2024  data

previously
published

Change 1a)  Change 1b)  Change 1c
01.04.2024 -
30.06.2024

restated data

Net interest income 1 181 572 0 0 0 1 181 572

Interest income and other of similar nature 2 005 199 0 0 0 2 005 199

Income calculated using the effective interest
method

1 976 739 0 0 (11 005) 1 965 734

Interest income from Financial assets at
amortised cost, of which:

1 641 013 0 0 (11 005) 1 630 008

- the impact of the adjustment to the gross
carrying amount of loans due to credit
holidays

(201 046) 0 0 0 (201 046)

Interest income from Financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive  income

335 726 0 0 0 335 726

Result of similar nature to interest from Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss

28 460 0 0 11 005 39 465

Interest expenses (823 627) 0 0 0 (823 627)

Net fee and commission income 190 539 0 0 0 190 539

Fee and commission income 262 149 0 0 0 262 149

Fee and commission expenses (71 610) 0 0 0 (71 610)

Dividend income 3 237 0 0 0 3 237

Result on derecognition of financial assets and
liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or
loss

(319) 0 0 0 (319)

Results on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

(3 544) 0 0 0 (3 544)

Result on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

(4 919) 0 0 0 (4 919)

Result on hedge accounting (209) 0 0 0 (209)

[…]

Deferred income tax liabilities 240 0 0 0 0 0 240

Other liabilities  3 252 131 0 (48 328) 0 (51 960) 0 3 151 843

Total Liabilities 118 625 109 0 0 (87 108) (51 960) 0 118 486 041

EQUITY

Share capital 1 213 117 0 0 0 0 0 1 213 117

Own shares (21) 0 0 0 0 0 (21)

Share premium 1 147 502 0 0 0 0 0 1 147 502

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

(217 512) 0 0 0 0 0 (217 512)

Retained earnings 4 751 809 0 0 0 0 0 4 751 809

Total equity 6 894 895 0 0 0 0 0 6 894 895

Total equity and total liabilities 125 520 004 0 0 (87 108) (51 960) 0 125 380 936

23

Condensed interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. Capital Group
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

Changes to the Statement of Cash Flows:

A. CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Amount ‘000 PLN

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

data previously

published

Change 3a)  Change 3b)  Change 3c)  Change 3d)  Change 3e)

Adjustments

resulting from

changes in the

statement of

financial

position

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

restated data

Profit (loss) after taxes 356 933 0 0 0 0 0 0 356 933

Total adjustments: 10 311 425 2 790 (1 112 896) 0 45 169 (132 909) 43 259 9 156 838

Interest income/expense result

(from the Profit and loss statement)
0 0 (2 535 817) 0 0 0 0 (2 535 817)

Interest received 3 885 786 0 107 029 0 0 0 0 3 992 815

Interest paid (1 403 006) 0 0 0 0 90 181 0 (1 312 825)

Depreciation and amortization  109 509 0 0 0 0 0 0 109 509

Foreign exchange (gains)/ losses 0 0 0 0 0 (17 388) 0 (17 388)

Dividends (3 389) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3 389)

Changes in provisions 818 487 0 0 0 0 0 2 056 820 543

Result on sale and liquidation of

investing activity assets
1 479 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 479

Change in financial assets held for

trading
(154 528) 2 790 48 512 0 0 0 111 511 8 285

Change in loans and advances to

banks
49 372 0 12 427 0 0 0 0 61 799

Change in loans and advances to

customers
(3 799 358) 0 2 861 804 0 0 0 (21 019) (958 573)

Change in receivables from

securities bought with sell-back

clause (loans and advances)

941 100 0 24 366 0 0 0 0 965 466

Change in financial liabilities valued

at fair value through profit and loss

(held for trading)

(128 626) 0 0 0 0 0 21 019 (107 607)

Change in deposits from banks 28 896 0 (6 254) 0 0 0 (111 511) (88 869)

Change in deposits from customers 10 584 898 0 (1 350 340) 0 45 169 0 0 9 279 727

Change in liabilities from securities

sold with buy-back clause
17 221 0 (14 662) 0 0 0 0 2 559

Change in debt securities issued 367 903 0 (197 332) 0 0 (205 702) 0 (35 131)

Change in the balance of income

tax-related receivables and

payables

(514 574) 0 0 514 574 0 0 0 0

Income tax (from the Profit and loss

statement)
0 0 0 (110 358) 0 0 0 (110 358)

Income tax paid (113 422) 0 0 (410 400) 0 0 0 (523 822)

Change in the balance of other

assets and liabilities
(438 952) 0 0 6 184 0 0 41 203 (391 565)

Change in other items 62 629 0 (62 629) 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash flows from operating

activities
10 668 358 2 790 (1 112 896) 0 45 169 (132 909) 43 259 9 513 771

24

Condensed interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. Capital Group
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

B. CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Amount ‘000 PLN

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

data previously

published

Change 3a)  Change 3b)  Change 3c)  Change 3d)  Change 3e)

Adjustments

resulting from

changes in the

statement of

financial

position

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

restated data

Inflows: 296 428 703 0 0 0 0 0 0 296 428 703

Proceeds from sale of property,

plant and equipment and intangible

assets

6 060 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 060

Proceeds from sale of shares in

related entities
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds from sale of investment

financial assets
296 419 254 0 0 0 0 0 0 296 419 254

Other 3 389 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 389

Outflows: (308 157 663) 2 447 445 1 112 896 0 0 0 (43 259) (304 640 581)

Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets
(74 981) 0 0 0 0 0 (43 259) (118 240)

Acquisition of shares in related

entities
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Acquisition of investment financial

assets
(308 082 682) 2 447 445 1 112 896 0 0 0 0 (304 522 341)

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash flows from investing

activities
(11 728 960) 2 447 445 1 112 896 0 0 0 (43 259) (8 211 878)

C. CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Amount ‘000 PLN

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

data previously

published

Change 3a)  Change 3b)  Change 3c)  Change 3e)  Change 3f)

Adjustments

resulting from

changes in the

statement of

financial

position

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

restated data

Inflows from financing activities: 0 0 0 0 0 300 000 0 300 000

Long-term bank loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Issue of debt securities 0 0 0 0 0 300 000 0 300 000

Increase in subordinated debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net proceeds from issues of shares

and additional capital paid-in
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other inflows from financing

activities
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Outflows from financing activities: (65 905) 0 0 0 (45 169) (167 091) 0 (278 165)

Repayment of long-term bank loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Redemption of debt securities 0 0 0 0 0 (76 910) 0 (76 910)

Decrease in subordinated debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Issue of shares expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Redemption of shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends paid and other payments

to owners
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Payments of lease liabilities 0 0 0 0 (45 169) 0 0 (45 169)

Other outflows from financing

activities
(65 905) 0 0 0 0 (90 181) 0 (156 086)

Net cash flows from financing

activities
(65 905) 0 0 0 (45 169) 132 909 0 21 835

D. Net cash flows. Total (A + B + C) (1 126 507) 2 450 235 0 0 0 0 0 1 323 728

   - of which change resulting from

FX differences
(98) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (98)

E. Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the reporting period
18 499 347 (2 994 820) 0 0 0 0 0 15 504 527

F. Cash and cash equivalents at the

end of the reporting period (D + E)
17 372 840 (544 585) 0 0 0 0 0 16 828 255

25

Condensed interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. Capital Group
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

4. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

1) INTEREST INCOME AND OTHER OF SIMILAR NATURE

 1.01.2025 -
30.06.2025

1.04.2025 -
30.06.2025

1.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

1.04.2024 -
30.06.2024

Interest income from Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

822 552 419 836 637 833 335 726

Debt securities 822 552 419 836 637 833 335 726

Interest income from Financial assets at amortised cost 3 686 556 1 845 370 3 454 634 1 630 009

[…]

d) Payments related to lease liabilities (principal portion) were presented under the line item 'Lease

liability payments' in the Cash Flows from Financing Activities section; previously, these cash flows

were presented under 'Change in amounts due to customers' in the Cash Flows from Operating

Activities section;

e) Cash flows related to the issuance and repayment/redemption of financial liabilities arising from the

issuance of debt securities were presented under Cash Flows from Financing Activities; previously,

these cash flows were presented under Cash Flows from Operating Activities in the line item 'Change

in liabilities from the issuance of debt securities'.

With a view to ensuring data comparability, all comparative data presented in this Bank’s financial

statement have been appropriately restated, as shown below in tabular form.

Changes to the Statement of Profit or Loss:

Amount ‘000 PLN

01.01.2024 -
30.06.2024  data

previously
published

Change 1a)  Change 1b)  Change 1c)
01.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

restated data

Net interest income 2 493 734 0 0 0 2 493 734

Interest income and other of similar nature 4 111 516 0 0 0 4 111 516

Income calculated using the effective interest
method

4 053 881 0 0 (24 366) 4 029 515

Interest income from Financial assets at
amortised cost, of which:

2 989 322 0 0 (24 366) 2 964 956

- the impact of the adjustment to the gross
carrying amount of loans due to credit
holidays

(189 086) 0 0 0 (189 086)

Interest income from Financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive  income

1 064 559 0 0 0 1 064 559

Result of similar nature to interest from Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss

57 635 0 0 24 366 82 001

Interest expenses (1 617 782) 0 0 0 (1 617 782)

Net fee and commission income 336 762   0 0 336 762

Fee and commission income 457 126 0 0 0 457 126

Fee and commission expenses (120 364) 0 0 0 (120 364)

Dividend income 34 904 0 0 0 34 904

Result on derecognition of financial assets and
liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or
loss

719 0 0 0 719

Results on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

(2 233) 0 0 0 (2 233)

Result on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

900 0 0 0 900

Result on hedge accounting (1 456) 0 0 0 (1 456)

Result on exchange differences (86 881) 200 010 0 0 113 129

Other operating income 146 578 0 0 0 146 578

[…]

Other operating expenses (253 722) 66 981 0 0 (186 741)

Administrative expenses (958 996) 0 0 0 (958 996)

Impairment losses on financial assets (155 211) 0 (18 146) 0 (173 357)

Impairment losses on non-financial assets (2 096) 0 0 0 (2 096)

Legal risk expenses connected with FX mortgage
loans, of which:

(1 123 590) (309 245) 0 0 (1 432 835)

   Provisions for legal risk (1 123 590) 0 0 0 (1 123 590)

Result on modification (61 837) 42 254 18 146 0 (1 437)

Depreciation (107 742) 0 0 0 (107 742)

Banking tax (34 522) 0 0 0 (34 522)

Profit before income taxes 225 311 0 0 0 225 311

Corporate income tax 120 183 0 0 0 120 183

Profit after taxes 345 494 0 0 0 345 494

103

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

Amount ‘000 PLN

01.04.2024 -
30.06.2024  data

previously
published

Change 1a)  Change 1b)  Change 1c)
01.04.2024 -
30.06.2024

restated data

Net interest income 1 165 744 0 0 0 1 165 744

Interest income and other of similar nature 1 978 393 0 0 0 1 978 393

Income calculated using the effective interest
method

1 950 011 0 0 (11 005) 1 939 006

Interest income from Financial assets at
amortised cost, of which:

1 412 349 0 0 (11 005) 1 401 344

- the impact of the adjustment to the gross
carrying amount of loans due to credit
holidays

(189 086) 0 0 0 (189 086)

Interest income from Financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive  income

537 662 0 0 0 537 662

Result of similar nature to interest from Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss

28 382 0 0 11 005 39 387

Interest expenses (812 649) 0 0 0 (812 649)

Net fee and commission income 163 260 0 0 0 163 260

Fee and commission income 227 498 0 0 0 227 498

Fee and commission expenses (64 238) 0 0 0 (64 238)

Dividend income 8 134 0 0 0 8 134

Result on derecognition of financial assets and
liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or
loss

(1 581) 0 0 0 (1 581)

Results on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

(3 569) 0 0 0 (3 569)

Result on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

(9 817) 0 0 0 (9 817)

Result on hedge accounting (209) 0 0 0 (209)

[…]

Other operating income 92 219 0 0 0 92 219

Other operating expenses (102 833) 45 804 0 0 (57 029)

Administrative expenses (432 755) 0 0 0 (432 755)

Impairment losses on financial assets (52 844) 0 (8 373) 0 (61 217)

Impairment losses on non-financial assets (211) 0 0 0 (211)

Legal risk expenses connected with FX mortgage
loans, of which:

(574 780) (169 353) 0 0 (744 133)

   Provisions for legal risk (574 780) 0 0 0 (574 780)

Result on modification (30 554) 21 599 8 373 0 (582)

Depreciation (54 339) 0 0 0 (54 339)

Banking tax (34 522) 0 0 0 (34 522)

Profit before income taxes 91 191 (0) 0 0 91 191

Corporate income tax 116 328 0 0 0 116 328

Profit after taxes 207 519 (0) 0 0 207 519

104

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

Changes to the Statement of Financial Position:

ASSETS

Amount ‘000 PLN
2024-12-31 data

previously
published

Change 2a)  Change 2b)  Change 2c)  Change 2d)  Change 2e)
2024-12-31

restated data

Cash, cash balances at central
banks

5 178 984 0 0 0 0 0 5 178 984

Financial assets held for trading  812 573 0 0 0 0 194 218 1 006 791

Derivatives 257 094 0 0 0 0 0 257 094

Equity instruments 115 0 0 0 0 0 115

Debt securities, of which: 555 364 0 0 0 0 0 555 364

Securities underlying the sale
and repurchase agreements

0 194 088 0 0 0 0 194 088

Reverse sale and repurchase
agreements

0 0 0 0 0 194 218 194 218

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through
profit or loss, other than Loans and
advances to customers

118 399 0 0 0 0 0 118 399

Equity instruments 66 609 0 0 0 0 0 66 609

Debt securities 51 790 0 0 0 0 0 51 790

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

29 023 647 0 0 0 0 0 29 023 647

Equity instruments 36 708 0 0 0 0 0 36 708

Debt securities 28 986 939 0 0 0 0 0 28 986 939

Loans and advances to customers 71 936 712 0 0 (5 900) 0 0 71 930 812

Mandatorily at fair value through
profit or loss

1 825 0 0 0 0 0 1 825

Valued at fair value through
other comprehensive income

11 135 416 0 0 0 0 0 11 135 416

Valued at amortised cost 60 799 471 0 0 (5 900) 0 0 60 793 571

Financial assets at amortised cost
other than Loans and advances to
customers

26 632 671 0 0 0 0 (194 218) 26 438 453

Debt securities 24 059 861 0 0 0 0 0 24 059 861

Deposits, loans and advances to
banks and other monetary
institutions

2 378 592 0 0 0 0 0 2 378 592

Reverse sale and repurchase
agreements

194 218 0 0 0 0 (194 218) 0

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 112 365 0 0 (112 365) 0 0 0

Investments in subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associates

517 214 0 0 0 0 0 517 214

Tangible fixed  assets 574 660 0 0 0 (56 515) 0 518 145

Intangible fixed assets 560 317 0 0 0 (22 892) 0 537 425

Income tax assets  611 379 0 0 0 0 0 611 379

Current income tax assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred income tax assets  611 379 0 0 0 0 0 611 379

Other assets  1 620 941 0 0 0 0 0 1 620 941

Non-current assets and disposal
groups classified as held for sale

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 137 699 862 0 0 (118 265) (79 407) 0 137 502 190

105

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Amount ‘000 PLN
2024-12-31 data

previously
published

Change 2a)  Change 2b)  Change 2c)  Change 2d)  Change 2e)
2024-12-31

restated data

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for trading 417 518 0 0 0 0 0 417 518

Derivatives 226 749 0 0 0 0 0 226 749

Liabilities from short sale of
securities

190 769 0 0 0 0 0 190 769

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

124 752 615 0 0 (112 365) 0 0 124 640 250

Liabilities to banks and other
monetary institutions

323 296 0 0 (112 365) 0 0 210 931

Liabilities to customers 117 642 600 0 0 0 0 0 117 642 600

Sale and repurchase
agreements

194 223 0 0 0 0 0 194 223

Debt securities issued 5 030 166 0 0 0 0 0 5 030 166

Subordinated debt 1 562 330 0 0 0 0 0 1 562 330

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 107 439 0 0 (5 900) 0 0 101 539

Provisions 2 899 615 0 48 312 0 0 0 2 947 927

Pending legal issues  2 846 010 0 0 0 0 0 2 846 010

Commitments and guarantees
given

53 605 0 0 0 0 0 53 605

Retirement benefits 0 0 48 312 0 0 0 48 312

Income tax liabilities  215 590 0 0 0 0 0 215 590

Current income tax liabilities 215 590 0 0 0 0 0 215 590

Deferred income tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities  2 021 672 0 (48 312) 0 (79 407) 0 1 893 953

Total Liabilities 130 414 449 0 0 (118 265) (79 407) 0 130 216 777

EQUITY

Share capital 1 213 117 0 0 0 0 0 1 213 117

Own shares (21) 0 0 0 0 0 (21)

Share premium 1 147 241 0 0 0 0 0 1 147 241

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

(111 295) 0 0 0 0 0 (111 295)

Retained earnings 5 036 371 0 0 0 0 0 5 036 371

Total equity 7 285 413 0 0 0 0 0 7 285 413

Total equity and total liabilities 137 699 862 0 0 (118 265) (79 407) 0 137 502 190

106

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

ASSETS

Amount ‘000 PLN
2023-12-31 data

previously
published

Change 2a)  Change 2b)  Change 2c)  Change 2d)  Change 2e)
2023-12-31

restated data

Cash, cash balances at central
banks

5 094 984 0 0 0 0 0 5 094 984

Financial assets held for trading  609 252 0 0 0 0 11 562 620 814

Derivatives 498 577 0 0 0 0 0 498 577

Equity instruments 121 0 0 0 0 0 121

Debt securities, of which: 110 554 0 0 0 0 0 110 554

Securities underlying the sale
and repurchase agreements

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reverse sale and repurchase
agreements

0 0 0 0 0 11 562 11 562

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through
profit or loss, other than Loans and
advances to customers

147 623 0 0 0 0 0 147 623

Equity instruments 66 609 0 0 0 0 0 66 609

Debt securities 81 014 0 0 0 0 0 81 014

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

21 924 652 0 0 0 0 0 21 924 652

Equity instruments 28 789 0 0 0 0 0 28 789

Debt securities 21 895 863 0 0 0 0 0 21 895 863

Loans and advances to customers 72 405 446 0 0 (27 964) 0 0 72 377 482

Mandatorily at fair value through
profit or loss

19 349 0 0 0 0 0 19 349

Valued at fair value through
other comprehensive income

11 799 748 0 0 0 0 0 11 799 748

Valued at amortised cost 60 586 349 0 0 (27 964) 0 0 60 558 385

Financial assets at amortised cost
other than Loans and advances to
customers

21 469 710 0 0 0 0 (11 562) 21 458 148

Debt securities 18 439 780 0 0 0 0 0 18 439 780

Deposits, loans and advances to
banks and other monetary
institutions

1 866 688 0 0 0 0 0 1 866 688

Reverse sale and repurchase
agreements

1 163 242 0 0 0 0 (11 562) 1 151 680

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 74 213 0 0 (59 144) 0 0 15 069

Investments in subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associates

399 223 0 0 0 0 0 399 223

Tangible fixed  assets 553 087 0 0 0 (35 754) 0 517 333

Intangible fixed assets 481 128 0 0 0 (16 206) 0 464 922

Income tax assets  368 279 0 0 0 0 0 368 279

Current income tax assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred income tax assets  368 279 0 0 0 0 0 368 279

Other assets  1 360 160 0 0 0 0 0 1 360 160

Non-current assets and disposal
groups classified as held for sale

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 124 887 757 0 0 (87 108) (51 960) 0 124 748 689

2023-12-31
dane przed
przekształcenie
m

korekta 2a)
aktywa
stanowiące

Korekta 2b)
rezerwa na
odprawy
emerytalne

Korekta
2c)
kompenso
wanie
depozytów
zabezpiecz
ających

Korekta
2d)
rezerwa
inwestycyj
na

2023-12-31
dane po
przekształce
niu

107

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Amount ‘000 PLN
2023-12-31 data

previously
published

Change 2a)  Change 2b)  Change 2c)  Change 2d)  Change 2e)
2023-12-31

restated data

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for trading 579 331 0 0 0 0 0 579 331

Derivatives 576 611 0 0 0 0 0 576 611

Liabilities from short sale of
securities

2 720 0 0 0 0 0 2 720

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

112 664 017 0 0 (59 144) 0 0 112 604 873

Liabilities to banks and other
monetary institutions

565 384 0 0 (59 144) 0 0 506 240

Liabilities to customers 107 505 636 0 0 0 0 0 107 505 636

Sale and repurchase
agreements

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Debt securities issued 3 027 952 0 0 0 0 0 3 027 952

Subordinated debt 1 565 045 0 0 0 0 0 1 565 045

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 193 664 0 0 (27 964) 0 0 165 700

Provisions 1 444 173 0 45 227 0 0 0 1 489 400

Pending legal issues  1 401 798 0 0 0 0 0 1 401 798

Commitments and guarantees
given

42 375 0 0 0 0 0 42 375

Retirement benefits 0 0 45 227 0 0 0 45 227

Income tax liabilities  460 456 0 0 0 0 0 460 456

Current income tax liabilities 460 456 0 0 0 0 0 460 456

Deferred income tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities  2 931 853 0 (45 227) 0 (51 960) 0 2 834 666

Total Liabilities 118 273 494 0 0 (87 108) (51 960) 0 118 134 426

EQUITY

Share capital 1 213 117 0 0 0 0 0 1 213 117

Own shares (21) 0 0 0 0 0 (21)

Share premium 1 147 241 0 0 0 0 0 1 147 241

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

(139 342) 0 0 0 0 0 (139 342)

Retained earnings 4 393 268 0 0 0 0 0 4 393 268

Total equity 6 614 263 0 0 0 0 0 6 614 263

Total equity and total liabilities 124 887 757 0 0 (87 108) (51 960) 0 124 748 689

108

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

Changes to the Statement of Cash Flows

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Amount ‘000 PLN

1.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

data previously
published

Change 3a)  Change 3b)  Change 3c)  Change 3d)  Change 3e)

Adjustments
resulting from
changes in the
statement of

financial
position

1.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

restated data

Profit (loss) after taxes 345 494 0 0 0 0 0 0 345 494

Total adjustments: 10 327 527 2 790 (1 098 720) 0 46 107 141 881 43 259 9 462 844

Interest income/expense result
(from the Profit and loss statement)

0 0 (2 493 734) 0 0 0 0 (2 493 734)

Interest received 3 858 726 0 107 029 0 0 0 0 3 965 755

Interest paid (1 381 514) 0 0 0 0 64 971 0 (1 316 543)

Depreciation and amortization  107 742 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 742

Foreign exchange (gains)/ losses 0 0 0 0 0 (17 388) 0 (17 388)

Dividends (34 904) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (34 904)

Changes in provisions 818 817 0 0 0 0 0 2 070 820 887

Result on sale and liquidation of

investing activity assets
4 856 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 856

Change in financial assets held for
trading

(154 581) 2 790 48 354 0 0 0 111 511 8 074

Change in loans and advances to
banks

(288 217) 0 52 305 0 0 0 0 (235 912)

Change in loans and advances to
customers

(3 125 443) 0 2 773 148 0 0 0 (21 019) (373 314)

Change in receivables from
securities bought with sell-back
clause (loans and advances)

941 100 0 24 366 0 0 0 0 965 466

Change in financial liabilities valued
at fair value through profit and loss
(held for trading)

(128 475) 0 0 0 0 0 21 019 (107 456)

Change in deposits from banks 28 328 0 (6 383) 0 0 0 (111 511) (89 566)

Change in deposits from customers 10 600 833 0 (1 355 087) 0 46 107 0 0 9 291 853

Change in liabilities from securities
sold with buy-back clause

17 221 0 (14 662) 0 0 0 0 2 559

Change in debt securities issued 42 001 0 (171 429) 0 0 94 298 0 (35 130)

Change in the balance of income
tax-related receivables and
payables

(522 847) 0 0 522 847 0 0 0 0

Income tax (from the Profit and loss
statement)

0 0 0 (120 183) 0 0 0 (120 183)

Income tax paid (109 410) 0 0 (410 400) 0 0 0 (519 810)

Change in the balance of other
assets and liabilities

(409 333) 0 0 7 736 0 0 41 189 (360 408)

Change in other items 62 627 0 (62 627) 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash flows from operating
activities

10 673 021 2 790 (1 098 720) 0 46 107 141 881 43 259 9 808 338

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Amount ‘000 PLN

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

data previously

published

Change 3a)  Change 3b)  Change 3c)  Change 3d)  Change 3e)

Adjustments

resulting from

changes in the

statement of

financial

position

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

restated data

Inflows: 293 808 984 0 0 0 0 0 0 293 808 984

Proceeds from sale of property,

plant and equipment and intangible

assets

1 626 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 626

Proceeds from sale of shares in

related entities
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds from sale of investment

financial assets
293 772 454 0 0 0 0 0 0 293 772 454

Other 34 904 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 904

Outflows: (305 577 585) 2 447 445 1 098 720 0 0 0 (43 259) (302 074 679)

Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets
(73 952) 0 0 0 0 0 (43 259) (117 211)

Acquisition of shares in related

entities
(120 000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (120 000)

Acquisition of investment financial

assets
(305 383 633) 2 447 445 1 098 720 0 0 0 0 (301 837 468)

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash flows from investing

activities
(11 768 601) 2 447 445 1 098 720 0 0 0 (43 259) (8 265 695)

109

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Amount ‘000 PLN

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

data previously

published

Change 3a)  Change 3b)  Change 3c)  Change 3d)  Change 3e)

Adjustments

resulting from

changes in the

statement of

financial

position

1.01.2024 -

30.06.2024

restated data

Inflows from financing activities: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Long-term bank loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Issue of debt securities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase in subordinated debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net proceeds from issues of shares

and additional capital paid-in
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other inflows from financing

activities
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Outflows from financing activities: (65 905) 0 0 0 (46 107) (141 881) 0 (253 893)

Repayment of long-term bank loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Redemption of debt securities 0 0 0 0 0 (76 910) 0 (76 910)

Decrease in subordinated debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Issue of shares expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Redemption of shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends paid and other payments

to owners
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Payments of lease liabilities 0 0 0 0 (46 107) 0 0 (46 107)

Other outflows from financing

activities
(65 905) 0 0 0 0 (64 971) 0 (130 876)

Net cash flows from financing

activities
(65 905) 0 0 0 (46 107) (141 881) 0 (253 893)

D. Net cash flows. Total (A + B + C) (1 161 485) 2 450 235 0 0 0 0 0 1 288 750

   - of which change resulting from

FX differences
(98) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (98)

E. Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the reporting period
18 396 413 (2 994 820) 0 0 0 0 0 15 401 593

F. Cash and cash equivalents at the

end of the reporting period (D + E)
17 234 928 (544 585) 0 0 0 0 0 16 690 343

110

Condensed Interim Standalone Financial Statements
of the Bank Millennium S.A. for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025

3. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION FOR STANDALONE

FINANCIAL DATA

Sale of tangibles fixed assets

On June 18, the Bank sold a property located in Gdańsk. The net sale value amounted to PLN 31.2
million, while the net carrying amount of the property and related fixed assets at the time of sale was
PLN 3.1 million.

Impairment losses on financial assets

1.01.2025 -
30.06.2025

1.04.2025 -
30.06.2025

1.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

1.04.2024 -
30.06.2024

Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers (60 122) 16 314 (175 645) (63 211)

Impairment charges on loans and advances to customers (633 351) (278 746) (784 499) (332 283)

Reversal of  impairment charges on loans and advances to
customers

478 356 200 634 564 563 223 987

Amounts recovered from loans written off 17 221 9 920 17 216 8 237

Sale of receivables 86 430 86 430 45 221 45 221

Other directly recognised in profit and loss (8 778) (1 924) (18 146) (8 373)

Impairment losses on securities (8) (8) (5) (6)

Impairment charges on securities (8) (8) (5) (5)

Reversal of impairment charges on securities 0 0 0 (1)

Impairment losses on off-balance sheet liabilities (53) (1 669) 2 293 2 000

Impairment charges on off-balance sheet liabilities (38 107) (16 327) (27 480) (10 076)

Reversal of impairment charges on off-balance sheet liabilities 38 054 14 658 29 773 12 076

Total (60 183) 14 637 (173 357) (61 217)

Movements in impairment allowances for loans and advances to customers carried at